event of a change of control followed by termination. For purposes of calculating the Executive Officers’ potential
excess parachute payment excise taxes, the payments set forth below also assume that all severance payments would
be treated as potential parachute payments under Section 280G of the IRC, without reducing the parachute payment
calculations to reflect amounts that constitute reasonable compensation for services actually rendered by the Executive
Officers or in consideration of their respective agreements not to engage in certain types of competitive activity
following their termination of employment. Actual calculations of the Executive Officers’ parachute payments and
excise tax obligations, if any, would need to be made based on the actual facts and circumstances existing at the time
of the Executive Officers’ termination of employment.

Name/Event

Cash
Severance
Payment
(1)

Acceleration
of
Unvested
DCP
Amounts

Acceleration
of
Unvested
Options
(2)

Acceleration
of Unvested
Stock
Awards
(3)

Total
Payment
Before
Best
After-Tax
Provision

Adjustment
for Best
After-Tax
Provision
(4)

Total

John C. Hellmann
Change of Control (5) $— $ 355,294 $ 878,254 $6,150,988 $7,384,536 $— $7,384,536
Change of Control
Followed by
Termination (6)

$6,262,720 $ 355,294 $ 878,254 $6,150,988 $13,647,256 $— $13,647,256

Death/Disability (7) $— $ 355,294 $ 878,254 $6,150,988 $7,384,536 $— $7,384,536
Timothy J. Gallagher
Change of Control (5) $— $ 250,710 $ 240,326 $1,573,665 $2,064,701 $— $2,064,701
Change of Control
Followed by
Termination (6)

$3,078,800 $ 250,710 $ 240,326 $1,573,665 $5,143,501 $— $5,143,501

Death/Disability (7) $— $ 250,710 $ 240,326 $1,573,665 $2,064,701 $— $2,064,701
David A. Brown
Change of Control (5) $— $— $ 228,143 $1,479,290 $1,707,433 $— $1,707,433
Change of Control
Followed by Termination
(6)

$3,234,472 $— $ 228,143 $1,479,290 $4,941,905 $(821,611 ) $4,120,294

Death/Disability (7) $— $— $ 228,143 $1,479,290 $1,707,433 $— $1,707,433
Allison M. Fergus
Change of Control (5) $— $ 142,042 $ 208,819 $1,397,942 $1,748,803 $— $1,748,803
Change of Control
Followed by
Termination (6)

$2,767,994 $ 142,042 $ 208,819 $1,397,942 $4,516,797 $— $4,516,797

Death/Disability (7) $— $ 142,042 $ 208,819 $1,397,942 $1,748,803 $— $1,748,803
Matthew O. Walsh
Change of Control (5) $— $ 146,907 $ 252,327 $1,667,004 $2,066,238 $— $2,066,238
Change of Control
Followed by
Termination (6)

$3,266,299 $ 146,907 $ 252,327 $1,667,004 $5,332,537 $— $5,332,537

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form DEF 14A

100

Death/Disability (7) $— $ 146,907 $ 252,327 $1,667,004 $2,066,238 $— $2,066,238

(1)
The cash severance payment is calculated by adding the 2018 accrued but unpaid annual incentive to three times
the sum of the Executive Officers’ annual salary plus target annual incentive for each of the Executive Officers. For
the purposes of the calculation, the Executive Officers’ annual salary as of December 31, 2018 was used.

(2)
The value of the accelerated vesting of stock options was calculated by multiplying the number of unvested stock
options by the difference between the closing share price of our Class A Common Stock on the NYSE on